Nidd Transport Limited Freight Forwarding 13.8 7.2 3.3

The WACC of the Group has been calculated at a rate of between 13.8% to 17.3% with each CGU being adjusted to take into
consideration a specific Company premium risk factor.

The short-term growth rate for each CGU uses several factors including the expected new business or the loss of existing business.
These growth rates are based on the internal three-year plans submitted by local management and reviewed through a thorough
board process during the annual budget cycle.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions
Impairment testing is dependent on management’s estimates and judgements, particularly as they relate to the forecasting of
future cashflows, the discount rates selected and expected long-term growth rates.

The Group has conducted sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the CGU’s classified within continuing operations. Goodwill
arising on acquisition of a UK freight forwarding subsidiary was written down during the year by £1,474,000 (2021: £nil), reflecting
expected profitability and considering sensitivity in key assumptions, as detailed below (inclusive of the write down):

Assumption
Estimate

used
Change

£’000
Excess / (Shortfall)

£’000

Increase in long term growth 1.3% + 1.0% 2,599

Decrease in long term growth 1.3% - 1.0% 1,515

Increase in WACC 17.3% + 1.0% 1,587

Decrease in margins Forecast - 0.25% 1,225

Delay in turnaround – EBIT as % of revenue in 2023/2024 1.8% - 3.4% (684)

The directors believe that there is sufficient headroom in the value of the remaining business to not have to further impair the
goodwill.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Continued

65
2

0
2

2
 A

nnua
l R

ep
ort &

 A
ccounts  |  F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
TE

M
E

N
T

S

13. Property, Plant and Equipment

Group

Freehold
property

£’000

Fixtures
and fittings

£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000

Computer
equipment

£’000
Totals
£’000

COST

At 1 January 2022 322 4,248 921 3,824 9,315

Additions 131 548 79 399 1,157

Disposals – (183) (132) (141) (456)

Transfers between categories – 230 (99) (131) –